

MAR 16 2009

No. 08-1021

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TRENT ST. CLARE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Counsel of Record
1121 L STREET, SUITE 404
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
(916) 448-5100

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Civil Justice Association
of California*

March 16, 2009

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW . 3

 A. The Federal District Court’s Decision
 Dismissing this Case 3

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion of Reversal ... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 9

 I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “NOT *PER SE*
 IMPLAUSIBLE” STANDARD OF
 PLEADING WHEN “LOSS CAUSATION” IS
 ALLEGED IN SECURITIES FRAUD
 COMPLAINTS CONFLICTS WITH OTHER
 CIRCUITS WHICH REQUIRE
 “PARTICULARITY” OR “HEIGHTENED
 PLEADING.” 9

 II. THE PSLRA AND SOUND PUBLIC
 POLICY FAVOR A “PARTICULARIZED”
 OR “HEIGHTENED” PLEADING
 STANDARD IN SECURITIES FRAUD
 CLAIMS FOR “LOSS CAUSATION”
 INSTEAD OF THE “NOT *PER SE*
 IMPLAUSIBLE” STANDARD APPLIED IN
 THIS CASE. 13

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	2
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Dolan v. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	16
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	2
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>GSC Partners CDO Fund v. Washington</i> , 368 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>In re Merck & Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 935 (2005)	15
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	9

<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	2
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Plotkin v. IP Axxess Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	14

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) (2000)	10, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4) (2000)	13
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, <i>Securities Class Actions as Pragmatic ex Post Regulation</i> , 43 GA. L. REV. 63 (2008)	12
Robert J. Giuffra Jr., <i>CEOs Beware: The Strike Suit Lives</i> , WALL ST. J., Sept. 13, 1999	12

- Joseph A. Grundfest & A.C. Pritchard, *Statutes with Multiple Personality Disorders: The Value of Ambiguity in Statutory Design and Interpretation*, 54 *STAN. L. REV.* 627 (2002) . . . 11
- R. Tyler Hand, *Note: the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995: Heightened Pleading Standards in Class Action Litigation*, 26 *AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC.* 685 (2003) 16
- Brandon C. Helms, *Note: The Supreme Court's Dura Decision Unfortunately Secures a Brighter Future for 10b-5 Defendants*, 56 *DEPAUL L. REV.* 189 (2006) 10
- Lonny S. Hoffman, *Burn up the Chaff with Unquenchable Fire: What Two Doctrinal Intersections Can Teach Us about Judicial Power over Pleadings*, 88 *B.U. L. REV.* 1217 (2008) 11
- Devin F. Ryan, *Comment, Yet Another Bough on the "Judicial Oak": The Second Circuit Clarifies Inquiry Notice and Its Loss Causation Requirement under the PSLRA in Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*, 79 *ST. JOHN'S L. REV.* 485 (2005) 15
- Jane S. Schecter, *Metademocracy: The Changing Structure of Legitimacy in Statutory Interpretation*, 108 *HARV. L. REV.* 593 (1997) . 16
- Norman J. Singer, *STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION* § 5A:2 (6th ed. 2002) 14

S. REP. NO. 104-98 (1995) (Conf. Rep.), *reprinted*
in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679 14
